DDTC(R1-ONLY SERIES) CA
Document number: DS30331 Rev. 8 - 2
1 of 5
November 2011
© Diodes Incorporated
DDTC(R1-ONLY SERIES) CA
NPN PRE-BIASED SMALL SIGNAL SOT23 SURFACE MOUNT TRANSISTOR

• Terminals: Matte Tin Finish
• Weight: 0.008 grams (approximate)
Ordering Information (Note 3 & 4)
Product Grade Marking Reel size (inches) Tape width (mm) Quantity per reel
DDTC113TCA-7-F Commercial N01 7 8 3,000
DDTC123TCA-7-F Commercial N03 7 8 3,000
DDTC143TCA-7-F Commercial N07 7 8 3,000
DDTC143TCAQ-7-F Automotive N07 7 8 3,000
DDTC143TCAQ-13-F Automotive N07 13 8 10,000
DDTC114TCA-7-F Commercial N12 7 8 3,000
DDTC124TCA-7-F Commercial N16 7 8 3,000
DDTC144TCA-7-F Commercial N19 7 8 3,000
DDTC115TCA-7-F Commercial N23 7 8 3,000
DDTC125TCA-7-F Commercial N25 7 8 3,000
Notes: 1. No purposefully added lead.
 2. Diodes Inc's "Green" policy can be found on our website at http://www.diodes.com.
3. For packaging details, go to our website at http://www.diodes.com.
4. Products with Q-suffix are automotive grade.  Automotive products are electrical and thermal the same as the commercial, except where specified.
Marking Information
Date Code Key
Year 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Code T U V W X Y Z A B C
Month Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
Code 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 O N D
Top View
SOT23
NXX = Product Type Marking Code (See Table above)
YM = Date Code Marking
Y = Year (ex: X = 2010)
M = Month (ex: 9 = September)
Device Schematic – Top View
Nxx YM
DDTC(R1-ONLY SERIES) CA
Document number: DS30331 Rev. 8 - 2
2 of 5
November 2011
© Diodes Incorporated
DDTC(R1-ONLY SERIES) CA
Maximum Ratings @TA = 25°C unless otherwise specified
Characteristic Symbol Value Unit
Collector-Base Voltage VCBO 50 V
Collector-Emitter Voltage VCEO 50 V
Emitter-Base Voltage VEBO 5 V
Collector Current IC (Max) 100 mA
Thermal Characteristics @TA = 25°C unless otherwise specified
Characteristic Symbol Value Unit
Power Dissipation (Notes 5 & 6) PD 200 mW
Thermal Resistance, Junction to Ambient Air (Note 5) RθJA 625 °C/W
Operating and Storage Temperature Range TJ, TSTG -55 to +150 °C
Electrical Characteristics   @TA = 25°C unless otherwise specified
Characteristic Symbol Min Typ Max Unit Test Condition
Collector-Base Breakdown Voltage BVCBO 50 ⎯ ⎯ V IC = 50μA
Collector-Emitter Breakdown Voltage BVCEO 50 ⎯ ⎯ V IC = 1mA
Emitter-Base Breakdown Voltage BVEBO 5 ⎯ ⎯ V IE = 50μA
Collector Cutoff Current ICBO ⎯ ⎯ 0.5 μA VCB = 50V
Emitter Cutoff Current IEBO ⎯ ⎯ 0.5 μA VEB = 4V
Collector-Emitter Saturation Voltage VCE(sat) ⎯ ⎯ 0.3 V
IC/IB = 10mA/1mA      DDTC113TCA
IC/IB = 5mA/0.5mA     DDTC123TCA
IC/IB = 2.5mA/.25mA  DDTC143TCA
IC/IB = 1mA/.1mA       DDTC114TCA
IC/IB = 5mA/0.5mA     DDTC124TCA
IC/IB = 2.5mA/.25mA  DDTC144TCA
IC/IB = 1mA/0.1mA     DDTC115TCA
IC/IB = .5mA/.05mA    DDTC125TCA
DC Current Transfer Ratio hFE 100
120
250
-